TENTATIVE ORDER NO. R9-2019-0052

AN ORDER RESCINDING ORDER NO. R9-2007-0148 WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, TECATE TRUCK INSPECTION STATION

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, (hereinafter San Diego Water Board), finds that:

- Order No. R9-2007-0148, Waste Discharge Requirements for California Department of Transportation, Tecate Truck Inspection Station, established requirements for the subsurface disposal of domestic wastewater through a septic tank and leach line system located at Highway Route 188, Kilometer Post 0.0/0.4 near the town of Tecate in San Diego County. The San Diego Water Board adopted Order No. R9-2007-0148 on December 12, 2007.
- San Diego County Department of Environmental Health inspected the Tecate Truck Inspection Station (Facility) onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) on December 7, 2018. San Diego County Department of Environmental Health confirmed the eligibility of the OWTS to enroll in the County of San Diego Local Agency Management Plan (LAMP).
- 3. The State Water Resources Control Board adopted the Water Quality Control Policy for Siting, Design, Operation, and Maintenance of Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems (OWTS Policy), which allows local agencies to approve OWTS, based on a local ordinance, after approval of the LAMP by the Regional Water Quality Control Board. The purpose of the LAMP is to allow the continued use of OWTS within the jurisdiction of the local agencies, as well as to expand the local program to permit and regulate alternative OWTS while protecting water quality and public health. The County of San Diego LAMP was approved by the San Diego Water Board on February 24, 2015.
- 4. San Diego County Department of Environmental Health notified the San Diego Water Board on December 11, 2018, that the Facility OWTS is eligible for enrollment in the LAMP.
- 5. The San Diego Water Board heard and considered all comments pertaining to the adoption of Order No. R9-2019-0052, in a public meeting on May 8 ,2019.
- 6. The project consists of rescission of individual waste discharge requirements. Pursuant to the title 14, California Code of Regulations, section 15301, the project is exempted from the California Environmental Quality Act because adoption of Order No. R9-2019-0052 will not involve expansion or modification of the existing facility. Adoption of Order No. R9-2019-0052 will not have any significant impact on the environment.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Order No. R9-2007-0148 is rescinded.

I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on May 8, 2019.

TENTATIVE

David W. Gibson, Executive Officer